
EK-440AB-IP-002

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS

BREAKDOWN

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERAL

ÁÂÄÀÅÃÇÉÅÄÀÅÊËÈÍÄÎÏÌÅÑËÎÎËÓÄÔÖÅÒÂÏÅËÕÖŠÔÄÚŠÒÄËÔÅŠÔÌÅÔËÈÏÔÊÎŠÛ

ÒÜÕÏÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÏÔÖÄÔÏÏÕÄÔÖÅÌÕŠÓÄÔÖÅÀÒÕÜÊÒÜÕÏÙ

MAJOR ASSEMBLY LOCATOR ŸŽÂÏÔÅ�ÍÍÎÄÊŠ�ÎÏ�

ÁÂÏÅ�Š ËÕÅ�ÀÀÏÈ�Î!Å"ËÊŠÒËÕÅŸÑÄÕÀÒÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÒÄËÔ�ÅÄÀÅŠÔÅÄÔÌÏ#ÅÒÂŠÒ

ÍÕË$ÄÌÏÀÅŠÅÌÏÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔÅŠÔÌÅŠÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÅÑËÕÅŠÎÎÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÛ

ÒÄËÔÀÅÜÀÏÌÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÈŠÔÜŠÎÙ

INDENTED PARTS LIST

ÁÂÄÀÅÈŠÔÜŠÎÅÄÌÏÔÒÄÑÄÏÀÅÏŠÊÂÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!Å�ÏÄÔÖÅ�ÕË%ÏÔÅÌËÓÔÅŸÑÄÖÛ

ÜÕÏÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÅÊŠÎÎËÜÒ�&ÅŠÔÌÅŠÎÎÅÍŠÕÒÀÅËÑÅÒÂŠÒÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÙÅ’ÜÕÒÂÏÕ

�ÕÏŠ%ÌËÓÔÅËÑÅŠÔÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÅÄÀÅÀÂËÓÔÅ�!ÅŠÔÅŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÅŸ(�ÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÛ

ÄÔÖÅÒÂÏÅÄÒÏÈÅÊŠÎÎËÜÒÀÅÄÔÅÒÂÏÅ)ÏÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔÅ*ËÎÜÈÔÙÅÁÂÏÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅËÑ

ŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÄÔÖÅŠÔÅÄÒÏÈÅÄÀÅÜÀÏÌÅÒËÅÌÏÔËÒÏÅÒÂÏÅÀÜ�ËÕÌÄÔŠÛ

ÒÄËÔÅËÑÅÒÂŠÒÅÄÒÏÈÅÓÄÒÂÅÕÏÀÍÏÊÒÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅ�Š ËÕÅ�ÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÙÅ�ÅÀÄÔÖÎÏ

ŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÄÔÖÅŠÔÅÄÒÏÈÅÌÏÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔÅÄÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÅÒÂŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÄÒÏÈ

ÄÀÅÍŠÕÒÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÈŠ ËÕÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!Å�ÏÄÔÖÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÒÏÌÙÅÃÒÏÈÀÅÒÂŠÒÅŠÕÏ

ÀÜ�ËÕÌÄÔŠÒÏÅÒËÅÀÄÔÖÎÏÅŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅÄÒÏÈÀ&ÅŠÕÏÅÌÏÔËÒÏÌÅ�!ÅÒÓËÅŠÀÛ

ÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅŸ((�ÅŠÔÌÅÄÈÈÏÌÄŠÒÏÎ!ÅÑËÎÎËÓÅÒÂÏÅÕÏÎŠÒÏÌÅÀÄÔÖÎÏÅŠÀÒÏÕÄÀ%

ÄÒÏÈÙÅÁÂÄÀÅÀ!ÀÒÏÈÅËÑÅÍŠÕÒÅÄÌÏÔÒÄÑÄÊŠÒÄËÔÅÍÕË$ÄÌÏÀÅŠÅÈÏŠÔÀÅÑËÕ

ÒÂÏÅÜÀÏÕÅÒËÅÄÌÏÔÒÄÑ!ÅÒÂÏÅÔÏ#ÒÅÂÄÖÂÏÕÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÅÄÒÏÈÅŠÔÌÅÈŠ%Ï

ŠÎÒÏÕÔŠÒÏÅÀÏÎÏÊÒÄËÔÀÅÑËÕÅÍŠÕÒÀÅÓÂÏÔÅÒÂÏÅÕÏ+ÜÄÕÏÌÅÕÏÍÎŠÊÏÈÏÔÒ

ÍŠÕÒÅËÑÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÅÄÀÅÔËÒÅÄÈÈÏÌÄŠÒÏÎ!ÅŠ$ŠÄÎŠ�ÎÏÙ

COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION

Figure and ItemÅ,ÅÃÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÅÒÂÏÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅŠÔÌÅÄÒÏÈÅÔÜÈÛ

�ÏÕÅËÑÅÏŠÊÂÅÍŠÕÒÙ

DescriptionÅ,Å"ÄÀÒÀÅÒÂÏÅÔŠÈÏÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅŠÔÌÅÍÏÕÒÄÔÏÔÒÅÀÍÏÊÄÛ

ÑÄÊŠÒÄËÔÀÅŸÓÂÏÔÅÕÏ+ÜÄÕÏÌ�ÙÅ�ÀÒÏÕÄÀ%ÀÅÍÕÏÊÏÌÄÔÖÅÒÂÏÅÌÏÀÊÕÄÍÛ

ÒÄËÔÅÌÏÔËÒÏÅÒÂÏÅÀÜ�ËÕÌÄÔŠÒÄËÔÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅÔÏ#ÒÅÂÄÖÂÏÕ

ŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!Ù

DEC Part No.Å,Å"ÄÀÒÀÅÒÂÏÅ)ÄÖÄÒŠÎÅÍŠÕÒÅËÕÌÏÕÄÔÖÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÙÅ�

�ÎŠÔ%ÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÄÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀÅŠÅ)ÄÖÄÒŠÎÅÍŠÕÒÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅÓŠÀÅÔËÒ

ŠÀÀÄÖÔÏÌÅŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÒÄÈÏÅËÑÅÍÜ�ÎÄÊŠÒÄËÔÙ

ECO Cut�InÅ,ÅÁÂÏÅÔËÒŠÒÄËÔÅŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÒËÍÅËÑÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÄÔÌÄÊŠÒÏÀ

ÒÂÏÅ.*/ÅÎÏ$ÏÎÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÀ!ÀÒÏÈÅŸËÍÒÄËÔ�&ÅŠÒÅÓÂÄÊÂÅÒÂÏÅÃÇÉÅÓŠÀ

ÄÔÄÒÄŠÎÎ!ÅÍÕÏÍŠÕÏÌÙÅ1Ü�ÀÏ+ÜÏÔÒÅ.*/ÅÎÏ$ÏÎÅÌÏÀÄÖÔŠÒÄËÔÀ&ÅÒÂŠÒ

ÈËÌÄÑ!ÅÏ#ÄÀÒÄÔÖÅÍŠÕÒÀÅËÕÅŠÌÌÅÔÏÓÅÍŠÕÒÀÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅÌÏ$ÄÊÏ&ÅŠÕÏÅÄÔÛ

ÀÏÕÒÏÌÅÄÔÅÒÂÏÅ.*/Å*ÜÒÛÃÔÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÔÏ#ÒÅÒËÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅÒÂŠÒÅÄÀÅŠÌÌÏÌ

ËÕÅÈËÌÄÑÄÏÌÙ

Used On CodeÅ,Å"ÏÒÒÏÕÀÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÊËÕÕÏÀÍËÔÌÅÒËÅÒÂÏ

$ŠÕÄŠÒÄËÔÅÊËÌÏÀÅŠÀÀÄÖÔÏÌÅÄÔÅ’ÄÖÜÕÏÅ3ÙÅÇŠÕÒÀÅÓÄÒÂÅŠÔÅ�ÎÍÂŠÅÔËÛ

ÒŠÒÄËÔŸÀ�ÅŠÕÏÅÜÀÏÌÅËÔÎ!ÅÄÔÅÒÂËÀÏÅËÍÒÄËÔÅ$ŠÕÄŠÒÄËÔÀÙÅ�Å�ÎŠÔ%ÅÄÔÌÄÛ

ÊŠÒÏÀÅÒÂŠÒÅÒÂÏÅÍŠÕÒÅÄÀÅÜÀÏÌÅËÔÅŠÎÎÅËÍÒÄËÔÅ$ŠÕÄŠÒÄËÔÀÙ

Ref Fig No.Å,Å�ÅÊÕËÀÀÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÅ�ÏÒÓÏÏÔÅÄÎÎÜÀÒÕŠÒÄËÔÀÙÅ’ËÕ

ÏŠÊÂÅ�Š ËÕÅ�ÀÀÏÈ�Î!&ÅÒÂÏÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÌÏÔËÒÏÀÅÒÂÏ

ÑÄÖÜÕÏÅËÑÅÒÂÏÅÔÏ#ÒÅÂÄÖÂÏÕÅŠÀÀÏÈ�Î!ÙÅ’ËÕÅŠÎÎÅÀÜ�ŠÀÀÏÈ�ÎÄÏÀ&ÅÒÂÏ

ÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅÄÔÅÒÂÄÀÅÊËÎÜÈÔÅÌÏÔËÒÏÀÅÒÂÏÅÑÄÖÜÕÏÅÀÂËÓÄÔÖÅŠÌÌÄÒÄËÔŠÎ

ÌÏÒŠÄÎÏÌÅ�ÕÏŠ%ÌËÓÔÙ

PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTION

ÇŠÕÒÀÅŠÕÏÅÄÔÌÏ#ÏÌÅ�ËÒÂÅÔÜÈÏÕÄÊŠÎÎ!ÅŠÔÌÅŠÎÍÂŠ�ÏÒÄÊŠÎÎ!Å�!ÅÌÏÛ

ÀÊÕÄÍÒÄËÔ&ÅÕÏÑÏÕÏÔÊÏÌÅÒËÅŠÅÎËÊŠÒÄËÔÅÓÄÒÂÄÔÅÒÂÏÅÃÇÉ&Å�!ÅÑÄÖÜÕÏ

ÔÜÈ�ÏÕÅŠÔÌÅÄÒÏÈÅÔÜÈ�ÏÕÙ

567898:;<=89>:5?

Ç@ÃCÁÃCD .*/Å".F."

GHJLMNOHQOHR STUUV VVVVVWVVVVG

XVWGYYZZ VVVVVWVVVV[

XVWGYXVV VVVVVWVVVV[

XVWGYXVG VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXUVV VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXVUU VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXU\] VVVVVWVVVV[

XVWGXU\Z VVVVVWVVVV[

XVWGXVUX VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXVU] VVVVVWVVVV[

XVWGUV^X VVVVUWVVVVU

STU^V VVVVVWVVVV[

XVWGXU^X VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXU^Y VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWG]V]^ VVVVVWVVVV[

_UVV‘ VVVVVWVVVV^

XVWGXU\G VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXU\^ VVVVVWVVVVV

XVWGXUVY VVVVVWVVVV[

SUVV‘ VVVVVWVVVV^

abbcdefged

ENCLOSURES

Ä

hihjklmnkoknp

EK-4qrAB-IP

EK-4qsAA-IP

lthhmhjuvtwkp

EK-44xAB-IP

56yz>6{<8|}<8;~:5“z>8:;

)�Á.

GZWTM_WZ[

jÁÂhmÂÄÀmÅkjtÂnhmÄtvjhmÂÃÇuvltjÂuÃmÇuvmÉÊÊmkÃËnuhÈvkhmuÃniÍ



ÃÅÇÅÉÊËÄÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÄÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓÄÒÑÕÑÒŠÑÕÄÉÚÑÄÒÅÇÚÉÛÄÜÅÉÚÖÎÉÄÓÖÉÅÙÑÛÄÉÖÄÌÊŸÑÄÕÎŽÕÉÅÉÎÉÅÖÓÕÄÊÓ�ÄÌÖ�Å�ÅÙÊ�

ÉÅÖÓÕÄÅÓÄÉÚÑÄÕÏÑÙÅ�ÅÙÊÉÅÖÓÕÄÖ�ÄÏÒÖ�ÎÙÉÕÄ�ÖÙÎÌÑÓÉÑ�ÄÅÓÄÉÚÅÕÄÌÊÓÎÊËÄÊÓ�Ä�ÎÒÉÚÑÒÄÒÑÕÑÒŠÑÕÄÉÚÑÄÒÅÇÚÉÄÉÖ

ÜÅÉÚ�ÒÊÜÄÊÓ�ÄÖ�ÄÉÚÑÕÑÄÏÒÖ�ÎÙÉÕÄ�ÒÖÌÄÉÚÑÄÌÊÒŸÑÉÄÜÅÉÚÖÎÉÄÓÖÉÅÙÑ Ä

ÃÅÇÅÉÊËÄÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÄÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓÄÅÕÄÓÖÉÄÒÑÕÏÖÓÕÅŽËÑÄ�ÖÒÄÑÒÒÖÒÕÄÜÚÅÙÚÄÌÊ�ÄÊÏÏÑÊÒÄÅÓÄÉÚÑÄÉÑÙÚÓÅÙÊËÄ�ÑÕÙÒÅÏ�

ÉÅÖÓÄ!ÅÓÙËÎ�ÅÓÇÄÅËËÎÕÉÒÊÉÅÖÓÕÄÊÓ�ÄÏÚÖÉÖÇÒÊÏÚÕ"ÄÖ�ÄÉÚÑÄÏÒÖ�ÎÙÉÕÄÙÖŠÑÒÑ�ÄŽ�ÄÉÚÅÕÄÌÊÓÎÊË 

#ÖÓÑÄÖ�ÄÉÚÑÄ�ÑÕÙÒÅÏÉÅÖÓÕÄÙÖÓÉÊÅÓÑ�ÄÅÓÄÉÚÅÕÄÌÊÓÎÊËÄÅÌÏË�ÄÉÚÑÄÇÒÊÓÉÅÓÇÄÖ�ÄÊÓ�ÄËÅÙÑÓÕÑÄÜÚÊÉÕÖÑŠÑÒÄÉÖÄÌÊŸÑÛ

ÎÕÑÄÖÒÄÕÑËËÄÑÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÄÙÖÓÕÉÒÎÙÉÑ�ÄÅÓÄÊÙÙÖÒ�ÊÓÙÑÄÉÚÑÒÑÜÅÉÚ 

$ÑÕÉÒÅÙÉÑ�Ä$ÅÇÚÉÕ%Ä&ÕÑÛÄ�ÎÏËÅÙÊÉÅÖÓÄÖÒÄ�ÅÕÙËÖÕÎÒÑÄŽ�ÄÉÚÑÄ& ’ Ä(ÖŠÑÒÓÌÑÓÉÄÅÕÄÕÎŽ)ÑÙÉÄÉÖÄÒÑÕÉÒÅÙÉÅÖÓÕÄÊÕÄÕÑÉ

�ÖÒÉÚÄÅÓÄÕÎŽÏÊÒÊÇÒÊÏÚÄ!Ù"Ä!*"Ä!ÅÅ"ÄÖ�ÄÉÚÑÄ$ÅÇÚÉÕÄÅÓÄ+ÑÙÚÓÅÙÊËÄÃÊÉÊÄÊÓ�ÄÔÖÌÏÎÉÑÒÄ’Ö�ÉÜÊÒÑÄÙËÊÎÕÑÄÊÉ

Ã,-$’Ä./. ..0À.0*1 

ÔÖÏ�ÒÅÇÚÉÄÄE *223ÛÄ*22*ÄŽ�ÄÃÅÇÅÉÊËÄÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÄÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓ Ä-ËËÄÒÅÇÚÉÕÄÒÑÕÑÒŠÑ� Ä

4ÒÅÓÉÑ�ÄÅÓÄ& ’ - 

+ÚÑÄÏÖÕÉÊÇÑÀÏÊÅ�Ä$È-ÃÈ$5’ÄÔ677È#+’Ä�ÖÒÌÄÖÓÄÉÚÑÄËÊÕÉÄÏÊÇÑÄÖ�ÄÉÚÅÕÄ�ÖÙÎÌÑÓÉÄÒÑÍÎÑÕÉÕÄ�ÖÎÒÄÙÒÅÉÅ�

ÙÊËÄÑŠÊËÎÊÉÅÖÓÄÉÖÄÊÕÕÅÕÉÄÎÕÄÅÓÄÏÒÑÏÊÒÅÓÇÄ�ÎÉÎÒÑÄ�ÖÙÎÌÑÓÉÊÉÅÖÓ 

+ÚÑÄ�ÖËËÖÜÅÓÇÄÊÒÑÄÉÒÊ�ÑÌÊÒŸÕÄÖ�ÄÃÅÇÅÉÊËÄÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÄÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓÄ%Ä

+ÚÅÕÄÌÊÓÎÊËÄÜÊÕÄÏÒÑÏÊÒÑ�ÄÊÓ�ÄÏÎŽËÅÕÚÑ�ÄŽ�ÄÈ�ÎÙÊÉÅÖÓÊËÄ’ÑÒŠÅÙÑÕÄÃÑŠÑËÖÏÌÑÓÉÄÊÓ�Ä4ÎŽËÅÕÚÅÓÇÛ

ÃÅÇÅÉÊËÄÈÍÎÅÏÌÑÓÉÄÔÖÒÏÖÒÊÉÅÖÓ 

ÃÈÔ�ÅÒÑÙÉÛÄÊÓ�ÄÉÚÑÄÃ8(8+-9ÄËÖÇÖÛÄ:-;



PARTS LIST

. ,  INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÊÉÈ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÍÀÎÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÕÕÛÜÙÙŸÕŽÒ�Ò���!Õ"#$ÒÒ�ÕŠÕ%&Õ’(Õ



PARTS LIST

   . ,ÁÂÄÀÂÅÃÇÉÊÁËÈÍÁÎÉÏÉÎÁÌÃÈÇÊÑ

34

33

ÓÔÖÒÖÕŠÚÚ ÛÜÙÜÛ Ÿ

ÖÕŠÚÚÒÚŽÕÒ��

��!"#$%&’%%()**+%,$-$./01%256$$/%7%89%7:



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 3 -2

B

BA440

00000

1- BA440 PEDESTAL 

Code A - Used on BA440-A9 120/240V BA440-A9 A

(w/o Skins)

Code B - Used on BA440-B9 ,120/240V BA440-B9 B

(w/ Skins)

1 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/o Skins) 70-26699-01 A 2

2 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/ Skins) 70-26699-02 B 2

Á 3 *BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3604 CONSOLE 70-27400-01 5

4 *Module, Power Harness 54-19789-01

5 *Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19

6 *Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28

Á 7 *Connector, Terminator 12-29258-01

8 *Tee, Coax (H8223-00) 12-25869-01

9 *Terminator, Thinwire (H8225-00) 12-26318-01

10 *Cable Assembly, 06 Conductor 17-01364-02

11 *Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01

12 *Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8

13 *Label, "BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 36-29164-07

14 *Label, "Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 36-27923-01

15 *Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation EK-V4000-IN

 Checklist (Not Shown)

16 *Label, "FTZ Postcard Series BA400 (Not Shown) 36-30422-52

Á 17 *Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 17-02659-03

 (BC06P-2F) (2.5 Ft.)

18 *Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01

19 *Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 70-24505-01

20 *Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01

21 *Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02

22 *Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick 99-06557-30

 Clear (Not Shown)

23 *Strip, Color 74-40914-01 B

24 *Medallion "BA440" 74-40913-08 B

25 *Label, "Logo/Model" 36-33152-09 A

26 *Label, "Pedestal, US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 B

27 *Label, "Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 B

28 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01

29 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02

30 *Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43

  (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown) (See Note)



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 4 - 2

B

BA440

00000

31 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 B

32 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 A

33 *Label, "Pedestal Canada" (added) 36-32667-15 00002 B

34 *Label, "Serial Model BA440 Canada" (added) 36-32668-03 00002

NOTE: Reference Index for 240V Power Cords.



PARTS LIST

4

5

2

1

6

6

5

3

4

9

8

7

. ,  INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

31Á Â
Á

Á

Á

ÁÁ

Á

Á

ÄÀÅÃÅÇÉÊÊËÈÍÈËÎ

ÅÇÉÊÊÃÊÎÃÄÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÕÛÜÙŸŸÑŸÕŽŸŸÒ����!Õ"Ž##$Õ%&ÜÒÒ’Õ(Õ)*Õ+,



PARTS LIST

12

24

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

14A

14B

14C

Á

Â

16

14

13

23

1

19
20

24

28

32

27

3229

30

1522

17Á

Á

Á

14D

21

25

34

33

ÄÀÅÃÅÇÉÊÊ ËÈÍÈË Î

ÅÇÉÊÊÃÊÎÅÃÄÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÕÛÜÙŸŸÑŸÕŽŸŸÒ����Õ!Ž""#Õ$%ÜÒÒ&ÕŠÕ’(Õ)*



PARTS LIST

10

9

7

11

6

5

CHASSIS SIDE VIEW CHASSIS REAR VIEW

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

CABLE LOCATION BACKPLANE LOCATION

Á

Á

Â

ÄÀÅÃÅÇÉÊÊËÈÍÈËÎ

ÅÇÉÊÊÃÊÎÏÃÄÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛŠÜÙŸŽŽÓŽŠ�ŽŽÕ���!"Š#�$$%Š&’ÙÕÕ(Š)Š*+Š),



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 8 - 2

B

70-26699

00000

2- CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/o Skins) 70-26699-01 A 1

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/ Skins) 70-26699-02 B 1

1 *FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA440 70-26700-01 3

2 *FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 4

Á 3 *Power Supply Assembly H7874-00

Á 4 *CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-01 6

Á 5 *CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 70-27458-01 7

Á 6 *CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 70-27459-01 8

Á 7 *Module, Backplane 54-19354-01

8 *Insulator, Backplane Module 74-38980-01

9 *Cover, Rear 74-38824-01

10 *Nut, Kep No 8-32 90-06563-00

11 *Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-00049-13

Á 12 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 B 9

Á 13 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-01 B 10

Á 14 *Isolation Assembly, Base 70-28094-01 B

Á14A **Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 B

14B **Shaft, Wheel 74-34069-01 B

14C **Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 B

14D **Base, Pedestal  Isolation 74-41827-01 B

Á 15 *ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 B 10A

16 *Bracket, Hinge 74-39354-01 B

17 *Bracket, Latching 74-39357-01 B

18 *This Item Not Used

19 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-00800-08 B

20 *Washer, Flat 90-06664-00 B

21 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 B

22 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01‘ B

23 *Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-04 B

24 *Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06240-09 B

25 *Washer, Internal Lock 90-06637-00 B

Á 26 *Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12-17119-01 B

27 *Bracket, Base (Right) 74-41699-01 B

28 *Bracket, Base (Left) 74-41699-02 B

29 *Isolator, Cylindrical 12-33427-01 B

30 *Nut, Kep No 1/4-20 90-08203-00

Á 31 Module, Vterm Dual Regulator (Not part of this 54-20404-01

Assembly shown for reference only.)

32 *Bracket, Base Mounting (deleted) 74-39353-01 00001 B

33 *Base Assembly, Pedestal (deleted) 70-27046-01 00001 B

34 *Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4 -20 x 1/2 (deleted) 90-06370-08 00001 B



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÊÉÈ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÍÀÎÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÕÕÌÖÛÜÒÕÙŸŸÒÜŽ���Õ�Ù!!"Õ#$%ÒÒ&Õ’Õ()Õ*+Õ



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇ ÉÊËÈÊÉ Í

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÎÅÀÏÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛŠŠÑÒÜÙÕŠŸŽŽÕÙ����Š!Ÿ""#Š$%&ÕÕ’Š(Š)*Š(+Š



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 11 -2

B

70-26700

00000

3- FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA440 70-26700-01 2

1 *Guide, Card Single 74-39810-01

2 *Guide, 6 Slot Card 74-33564-01

3 *Guide, Top 8 Slot Card 74-39263-02

4 *Guide, 8 Slot Card 74-39263-01

5 *Gasket Assembly 70-19605-28

6 *Clip, Nylon 12-21535-01

7 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01

8 *Nut, Self Locking Nylon Insert No. 8-32 90-08295-00

9 *Clip, Flat Cable 12-15843-00

10 *Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable 12-21249-01

11 *Clamp, Cable 90-10016-00



IPB-BA400 - 12 - 2

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



PARTS LIST

1
2

8

4

6

3

7

4

5

9

9

9

8

8

6

FAN

FAN

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

Á

Â

ÄÀÅÃÅÇÉÊÊËÈÍÎÈËÏ

ÅÇÉÊÊÃÊÉÃÄÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛŠŠÑÜÙŠŸŽŽÕ����!Š"ÒÜ�Š



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 14 - 2

A

70-26702

00000

4- FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 2

1 *Tray, Fan 74-39116-01

2 *Wire Pull (Plastic Handle) 74-38833-01

3 *Bracket, Mounting Fan 74-39117-01

Á 4 *Fan, Tube Axial  6" 12-31500-01

5 *Harness Assembly, Wire (Connector) 17-02507-01

6 *Screw, Shoulder No. M3 12-31616-02

7 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-00049-24

8 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01

9 *Clip, Cable Adhesive Backed 12-21249-05

 



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÎÀÏÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛŠŠÜÖÙŸŽÕ��Š���Õ!"Ù#$Š%&’()Š*+,�+ÙÕŠ



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 16 - 2

A

70-27400

00000

5- BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3604 CONSOLE 70-27400-01 1

1 *Cover, Module Assembly 70-27401-01

2 *Module Assembly, H3604 70-27402-01

3 *Insulator, Cover Module 74-39280-01

4 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-09514-01

5 *Washer, Internal Tooth Lock No. 6 90-09882-00

Á 6 *Battery, 3 Cell 3.75V .18ma Nicad 12-19245-01

 (-01 Replacement For -00)

7 *Washer, Internal Tooth Lock No. 6 (Bronze) 90-00037-05

8 *Nut, Hex No. 1/2-28 90-10563-01

9 *Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-00049-06

(Not Part of 70-27400 Assembly, Shown For

 Reference Only.)

10 *Package Assembly, Customer Module 37-00931-11

 (Not Shown)

11 Fastener, 1/4 Turn (Not Part of 70-27400 12-26948-01

  Assembly, Shown For Reference Only.)

Á 12 Cable Assembly, 100 Cond Flat (Not Part of 17-02353-01

  70-27400 Assembly, Shown For Reference

Only.)

Á 13 Fuse, Pico .500A 125V (F1), ThinWire Ethernet 12-09159-00

Power (Not Part of 70-27400 Assembly, Shown

For Reference Only.)

ÁÂ14 Fuse, Pico .062A 125V (F2), -12V Logic Power 12-09122-00

(Not Part of 70-27400 Assembly, Shown For

Reference Only.)

Á 15 Fuse, Pico 2.0A 125V (F3) DSSI Termination 12-10929-06

Power (Located On Etch Side Of Module.)

(Not Part  of 70-27400 Assembly, Shown For

Reference Only.)

Á 16 Fuse, Pico 1.5A 125V (F4) Standard Ethernet 12-10929-08

Power (Not Part of 70-27400 Assembly, Shown

For Reference Only.)



PARTS LIST

6

5

3

1
8

7

7

4

2
9

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

Á

ÂÄÀÅÀÃÇÉÉÊËÈÍËÊÎ

ÀÃÇÉÉÅÉÏÅÂÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛŠŠÜÙŸŽÒÙ�Š���Õ�!�"#Š$"�ŽÕ�Š



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 18 - 2

A

70-27044

00000

6- CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-01 A 2, 11

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-02 B 16,19

1 *Bezel Assembly, System Control 70-27045-01 A

2 *Bezel Assembly, System Control 70-27045-02 B

3 *Module, BA440/BA430 System Control Switch 54-19697-01 A

4 *Module, R400X System Control Switch 54-19697-02 B

5 *Module, BA440 System Control I/O 54-19705-01

Á 6 *Cable Assembly, 14 Cond 17-02493-01

7 *Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-06022-02

8 *Label, "Pele, Bezel, Cont. Pnl. English" 36-33182-01 A

9 *Label, "Pele, Bezel, Cont. Pnl. Lv" 36-33182-02 A



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

1

7

2

6

5
3

4

3

5
6

4

7

8

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

Ä

70-27458

00000

7- Î CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 70-27458-01 2, 12

1 *Cable Assembly, 50 Pos. Micro-D to 50 Pos. 17-02502-01

2 *Plate, DSSI Connector 74-38827-01

3 *Pin, Alignment 12-30363-01

4 *Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. M2.5 x 8mm 90-10917-01

5 *Washer, Flat 90-08877-00

6 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10971-01

7 *Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01

8 *Label, "ID w/Copy Horizontal" 36-16073-02

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÏÀÁÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛŠŠÜÙŸŽÕŠ���Õ�ŸŽ�!Š"#$ÕÒ#ÙŽŠ%’’"Š



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

1

2

5

3 4

5

4

3

6

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

7

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇ ÉÊËÈÊÉ Í

Ä

70-27459

00000

8- CABLE ASSEMBLY,  INTERNAL SCSI 70-27459-01 2, 12

1 *Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Round IDC Connector 17-02542-01

2 *Plate, SCSI Connector 74-38827-03

3 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 90-09643-00

4 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10971-01

5 *Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01

6 *Label, "ID w/Copy Horizontal" 36-16073-02

7 *Gasket (added) 74-42332-01 00001

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÎÀÁÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÕÕÛÜÙŸÒÕŽ��Ò�ÙŸ��Õ!"#ÒÖ"ÜŸÕ$Û$!



PARTS LIST

1

5

6

4

7

2

3

7

7

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÇÎÀÁÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÕÕÛÜÜÖÕÙŸŸÒŽ����Õ!Ü"Õ



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 22 - 2

A

70-27047

00000

9- Á DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 2,12

16

1 *Door, Top Front 74-39270-01

2 *Window, Tape Drive 74-39267-01

3 *Window, Disk Drive 74-39268-01

4 *Bracket, Top Door Hinge 74-39355-01

5 *Bracket,Strike Latch 74-40386-01

6 *Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-00

7 *Screw,  Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8  90-09800-04

    



PARTS LIST

4
3

2

1

9

5

7

6 8

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÇÀÁÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÕÕÜÙÙÖÕŸŽŽÒ����!Õ"Ù##Ù�ÕÕ



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 24 - 2

B

70-27048

00000

10- Á DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-01 A 2,12

Á DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-02 B 16

1 *Door, Bottom Front 74-39271-01 A

2 *Door, Bottom Front (Expander) 74-39271-02 B

3 *Barrel, Key 74-39269-01

4 *Cam, Locking 74-39261-01

5 *Bracket, Bottom Door Hinge 74-39356-01

6 *Bracket, Strike Latch 74-40386-01

7 *Window, Disk Drive 74-39268-01 B

8 *Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-00

9 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 90-09800-04



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÇÅÀÏÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙŠŸŽ����ÖÒÕŠÜ��Õ!"�#$Š%&Õ��



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 26 - 2

H

70-24037

00004

10A- ENLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 2, 12

16

1 *Bracket, Corner 74-34126-01

2 *Bracket, Side 74-34125-01

3 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 90-09800-04

4 *Panel, Rear 74-33651-02

5 *Panel, Left Side 74-33694-02

6 *Sleeve 74-34424-01

7 *Washer, Flat 90-06661-00

8 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-09800-08

9 *Panel, Right Side 74-33647-02

10 *Cover, Top 74-33646-02



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÎÀÏÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÚÛŠŠÜÙŸŽ�Š�Õ�Õ�!"#Š$%&ÕÕ!ŠÚŠ’(Š)*ŠŠŠ



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

31

30

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇ ÉÊËÈÊÉ Í

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÎÅÀÏÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÚÛŠŠÜÙŸŽ�Š�Õ�Õ�!"#Š$%&ÕÕ!Š’Š()Š’*ŠŠŠ



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 29 -2

A

BA430

00000

11- BA430 PEDESTAL 

Code A - Used on BA430-A9 120/240V BA430-A9 A

(w/o Skins)

Code B - Used on BA430-B9 120/240V BA430-B9 B

(w/Skins)

1 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 70-27437-01 A 12

2 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/ Skins) 70-27437-02 B 12

Á 3 *CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-01 6

4 *Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19

5 *Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28

Á 6 *Connector, Terminator 12-29258-01

7 *Cover, 50 pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01

8 *Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8

9 *Label, "BA2XX Rev." (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 36-29164-07

10 *Label, "Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 36-27923-01

11 *Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation EK-V4000-IN

 Checklist (Not Shown)

12 *Label,"FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 36-30422-52

Á 13 *Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 17-02659-03

 (BC06P-2F) (2.5 Ft.)

14 *Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01

15 *Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 70-24505-01

16 *Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01

17 *Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02

18 *BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-02 14

(REFERENCE SYSTEM BUILDING BLOCK-LEVEL

 IPB’S FOR THE BA430 ENCLOSURE CONSOLE

 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLIES)

19 *Bag,Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 99-06557-30 

20 *Strip, Color 74-40914-01 B

21 *Medallion, "BA430" 74-40913-09 B

22 *Label, "Logo/Model" 36-33152-10 A

23 *Label, "Pedestal, US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 B

24 *Label, "Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 B

25 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01

26 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02

27 *Power Cord 120V  10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43

 (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown) (See Note)

28 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 B

29 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 A

30 *Label, "Pedestal Canada" (added) 36-32667-15 00003 B

31 *Label, "Serial Model BA440 Canada" (added) 36-32668-03 00003

NOTE: Reference Index for 240V Power Cords.



IPB-BA400 - 30 - 2

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



PARTS LIST

1

7

8

9

3

2

6

5

11

5
6

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

Á

Á

Á
Á

Á

Á

Á

ÂÄÀÅÀÃÇÉÉÊËÈÍËÊÎ

ÀÃÇÉÉÅÏÎÅÂÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜŠŠÙŸŽ��Ó�Š���Õ��!"#Š$�%&’Š()ŸÕÕ*ŠÚŠ+,Š&-Š



PARTS LIST

13

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

15A

15B

15C

Á

Á

17

1

20

24

15

14Á

Á

25

26

29

20
21

30

19

28

25

26

16

18

23
Á22

15D

ÂÄÀÅÀÃÇÉÉ ÊËÈÍËÊ Î

ÀÃÇÉÉÅÏÎÃÅÂÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜŠŠÙŸŽ��Ó�Š���Õ��!"#Š$�%&’Š()ŸÕÕ*ŠÛŠ+,Š&-



PARTS LIST

6

5

12

CHASSIS SIDE VIEW

CHASSIS REAR VIEW

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

CABLE LOCATION

9

BACKPLANE LOCATION

Á

Á

ÂÄÀÅÀÃÇÉÉÊËÈÈËÊÍ

ÀÃÇÉÉÅÎÍÀÅÂÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÕÕÜÙŸŽŽÑŽÕ�ŽŽÒ���!"Õ#�$%&Õ’(ÙÒÒ)Õ%Õ*+Õ%,



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 34 - 2

A

70-27437

00000

12- CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 70-27437-01 A 11,19

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/ Skins) 70-27437-02 B 11,19

1 *FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA430 70-27436-01 13

2 *FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 4

Á 3 *Power Supply Assembly H7874-00

4 *THIS ITEM NOT USED.

Á 5 *CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 70-27458-01 7

Á 6 *CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 70-27459-01 8

Á7 *Module, Backplane 54-20181-01

8 *Insulator, Backplane 74-38980-01

9 *Cover, Rear 74-38824-01

10 *THIS ITEM NOT USED.

Á 11 *Module, Interface Card M9715-AA

Â12 *Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-00049-13

Á 13 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 B 9

Á 14 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-01 B 10

Á15 *Isolation Assembly, Base 70-28094-01 B

Á15A **Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 B

15B **Shaft, Wheel 74-34069-01 B

15C **Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 B

15D **Base, Pedestal Isolation 74-41827-01 B

16 *ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 B 10A

17 *Bracket, Hinge 74-39354-01 B

18 *Bracket, Latching 74-39357-01 B

19 *Isolator, Cylindrical 12-33427-01 B

20 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-00800-08 B

21 *Washer, Flat 90-06664-00 B

22 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 B

23 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 B

24 *Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-04 B

25 *Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06240-09 B

26 *Washer, Int Lock 90-06637-00 B

Á 27 *Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12-17119-01 B

28 *Bracket, Base (Right) 74-41699-01 B

29 *Bracket, Base (Left) 74-41699-02 B

30 *Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00 B



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES  FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÀÌÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚÓÕŸŽŠÚ���ŠŽ��!"Ú#�$Ü%Ú&’(ŠŠ)ÚÛÚ*+Ú,-Ú



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇ ÉÊËÈÊÉ Í

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÅÀÌÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚÓÕŸŽŠÚ���ŠŽ��!"Ú#�$Ü%Ú&’(ŠŠ)Ú*Ú+,Ú*-Ú



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 37 -2

A

70-27436

00000

13- FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA430 70-27436-01 12

1 *Guide, Single Card 74-39810-01

2 *Guide, 6 Slot Card 74-33564-01

3 *Guide, 8 Slot Card 74-39263-03

4 *Gasket Assembly 70-19605-28

5 *Clip, Nylon 12-21535-01

6 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01

7 *Clip, Flat Cable 12-15843-00

8 *Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable 12-21249-01

9 *Clamp, Cable 90-10016-00

10 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-08490-00



IPB-BA400 - 38 - 2

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

8

6

7

1

2

10

5

3

4

9

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÃÀÁÏ

ÌÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÕÕÜÔÙŸŽÒ��Õ���Ò!"Ù#Õ



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 40 - 2

B

70-28083

00000

14-Á BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-01 A 19

Á BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-02 B 11

1 *Bulkhead, Connector 74-40486-01 A

2 *Bulkhead, Connector (Blank) 74-40486-02 B

3 *Screw, Sems Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10971-00

4 *Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01

5 *Clip, Fingerstock 12-26340-01

6 *Pin, Alignment 12-30363-01 A

7 *Washer, Flat 90-08877-00 A

8 *Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. M2.5 x 8mm 90-10917-01 A

9 *Cable Assembly, 25 Cond IDC 17-02704-01 A

10 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÀÌÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚŸŽ���Ú��!"#$ŠÕÚ%Š$Š&’"(Ú)*+ŠŠ’ÚÛÚ,-Ú./



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

3031

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇ ÉÊËÈÊÉ Í

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÅÀÌÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚŸŽ���Ú��!"#$ŠÕÚ%Š$Š&’"(Ú)*+ŠŠ’Ú,Ú-.Ú,/Ú



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 43 -2

D

R400X

00000

15- R400X EXPANDER PEDESTAL

Code A - Used on R400X-A9 (w/o Skins) R400X-A9 A

Code B - Used on R400X-B9 (w/Skins) R400X-B9 B

1 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/o Skins) 70-27452-01 A 16

2 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/ Skins) 70-27452-02 B 16

Á 3 *Connector, SCSI Term 50 Pos Champ Hsg 12-30552-01 00001

(deleted)

4 *Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19

5 *Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28

6 *Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01

7 *Port Protector, DSSI 12-33902-01

8 *Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8

Á 9 *Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Micro-D 17-02152-03

Á10 *Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 17-02659-02

 (BC06P-06) (6 Ft.)

Á11 *Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 17-02638-01

 (Power Control BA400 to BA400.)

*Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 17-02637-01

 (Power Control BA400 to BA200) Not Part of 

This Assembly ,Shown For Reference Only.

12 *Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation EK-V4000-IN 00003

 Checklist (Not Shown) (deleted)

13 *Label, "FTZ Postcard Series BA400"(Not Shown) 36-30422-52

14 *Label, "DSSI Configuration" (Not Shown) 36-33943-01

15 *Bag, Poly Reclose 2 mil Thick 99-06557-30

 Clear (Not Shown)

16 *Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01

17 *Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02

18 *Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43

  (US/Japan/Canada (Not Shown) (See Note)  

19 * Label, "Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01

20 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02

21 *Label, "Pedestal, US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 B

22 *Label, "Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 B

23 *Strip, Color 74-40914-01 B

24 *Medallion, "R400X Pedestal" 74-40913-11 B

25 *Label, "Logo/Model" 36-33152-07 A

26 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 B

27 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 A

28 *Documentation, R400X Expander Customer EK-R400X-CM 00001

Manual (added) (Not Shown)

29 *Documentation, MicroVAX Expander Cover EK-255AC-AD 00002

Letter (added) (Not Shown)



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 44 - 2

D

R400X

00000

30 *Label, "Pedestal" (Canada) (added)) 36-32667-15 00003 B

31 *Label, "Serial/Model" (Canada) (added) 36-32668-03 00003

32 *Label, "Pre-Installed Software" (added) 36-28979-01 00003

(Not Shown)

NOTE: Reference Index for 240V Power Cords.



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

5

6 5

3

2

1

7

8

9

. ,

4

4

,

,

,

,

,

17,

SEE FIGURE 15

FOR SCSI CABLE

ITEM NO. 10

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÀÁÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠŠÚÛÜŠŠÙŸŽ��Ó�Š���Õ��!"#Š$%&&’Š()ŸÕÕ*ŠÚŠ+,Š-.



PARTS LIST

11

12

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

13A

13B

13C

Á
15

22

18

1

12

18
19

23

24

27

13

26

29

23

24

16

21
14

28

Á

Á

Á

20

13D

ÂÄÀÅÀÃÇÉÉ ÊËÈÍËÊ Î

ÀÃÇÉÉÅÏÌÃÅÂÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚŸŽ���Ô�Ú���Š�!"#$Ú%&’’(Ú)*ŽŠŠ+Ú,Ú-.Ú/:Ú



PARTS LIST

CHASSIS REAR VIEW

10

9

. , INDICATES  FRU LEVEL PARTS.

BACKPLANE LOCATION

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÄÀÁÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜŠŠÙŸŽ��Ó�Š���Õ��!"#Š$%&&’Š()ŸÕÕ*Š+Š,-Š+.Š



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 48 - 2

A

70-27452

00000

16- CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X  (w/o Skins) 70-27452-01 A 15

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/ Skins) 70-27452-02 B 15

1 *FRAME ASSEMBLY, R400X 70-27453-01 17

2 *FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 4

Á 3 *Power Supply Assembly H7874-00

Á 4 *CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-02 6

Á 5 *EXTENDER ASSEMBLY,  DSSI PORT 70-27406-01 18

Á 6 *EXTENDER ASSEMBLY,  DSSI JUMPER (Blank) 70-27406-02 18

Á 7 *Module, R400X (Backplane) 54-19859-01

8 *Insulator, Backplane 74-38980-01

9 *Cover, Rear 74-38824-01

10 *Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-00049-13

Á 11 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 B 9

Á 12 *DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM (Expander) 70- 27048-02 B 10

Á 13 *Isolation Assembly, Base 70-28094-01 B

Á13A **Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 B

13B **Shaft, Wheel 74-34069-01 B

13C **Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 B

13D **Base, Pedestal Isolation 74-41827-01 B

14 *ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 B 10A

15 *Bracket, Hinge 74-39354-01 B

16 *Bracket, Latching 74-39357-01 B

Á17 *Module, R400X SCSI Connector M7493-PA

18 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-09800-08 B

19 *Washer, Flat 90-06664-00 B

20 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 B

21 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 B

22 *Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-04 B

23 *Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06240-09 B

24 *Washer, Internal Lock 90-06637-00 B

Á 25 *Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12-17119-01 B

26 *Bracket, Base (Right) 74-41699-01 B

27 *Bracket, Base (Left) 74-41699-02 B

28 *Isolator,  Cylindrical 12-33427-01 B

29 *Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00 B



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES  FRU LEVEL PARTS.

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËÈÊÉÍ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÀÌÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚÓÕŸŽŠÚ���ŠŽ��!"Ú#$%%&Ú’()ŠŠ*ÚÛÚ+,Ú-.



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇ ÉÊËÈÊÉ Í

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÎÏÅÀÌÑ

ÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜÙÚÚÓÕŸŽŠÚ���ŠŽ��!"Ú#$%%&Ú’()ŠŠ*Ú+Ú,-Ú+.Ú



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION
DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 51 -2

A

70-27453

00000

17- FRAME ASSEMBLY, R400X 70-27453-01 16

1 *Guide, Card Single 74-39810-01

2 *Guide, 8 Slot Card 74-39263-03

3 *Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-08490-00

4 *Gasket Assembly 70-19605-28

5 *Clip, Nylon 12-21535-01

6 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01

7 *Clamp, Cable 90-10016-00



IPB-BA400 - 52 - 2

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



PARTS LIST

-01 VARIATION

-02 VARIATION

3

3
10

10

9

9

9

1

12

12

11

12

8
79

11

14

9
7

8

. ,ÁÂÄÀÂÅÃÇÉÊÁËÈÍÁÎÉÏÉÎÁÌÃÈÇÊÑ

DSSI PORT ASSEMBLY

DSSI JUMPER ASSEMBLY

4

13

6

2

13

14

10

10

12

13

5

ÓÔÖÒÖÕŠÚÚÛÜÙŸÜÛŽ

ÖÕŠÚÚÒ��ÒÓ�

�!"#$%&’()&&*+,%-.%$&/::%;<=>?&@BCCD&EFFG



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 54 - 2

B

70-27406

00000

18- Á EXTENDER ASSEMBLY,  DSSI PORT 70-27406-01 A 16

Á EXTENDER ASSEMBLY,  DSSI JUMPER (Blank) 70-27406-02 B 16

1 *Cover Assembly, DSSI 70-27415-01 A

2 *Cover Assembly, DSSI 70-27415-02 B

3 *Module, DSSI Control M7574 A

4 *Module, DSSI Jumper Assembly M7575-YA B

5 *Module, DSSI Jumper Assembly M7575-YB B

6 *Bracket, Blank Cover 74-39919-01 B

7 *Pin, Alignment 12-30363-01 A

8 *Washer, Flat 90-08877-00 A

9 *Screw, Machine Flat Hd 2.5 Metric 90-10917-02 A

10 *Standoff, Snap-In 12-32711-01

11 *Fastener, 1/4 Turn Phl Oval Hd (deleted) 12-26948-01 00001

12 *Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01

13 *Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 1/4 90-09643-02 B

14 *Wire Pull (Plastic Handle) 74-38833-01

15 *Label, "DSSI Configuration" (Connector) 36-33807-01 A

(Not Shown)

16 *Label, "DSSI Configuration" (Jumper) 36-33807-02 B

(Not Shown)



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

20

ÁÂÄÀÄÅÃÇÇÉÊËËÊÉÈ

ÄÅÃÇÇÀÍÎÀÏÌ

ÑÓÔÖÒÕŠÚÛÜŠŠÙŸŽŽ�Š���!"#ÕÒŠ$Õ#Õ%&!’Š()*ÕÕ&ŠÚŠ+,Š-.



PARTS LIST

. , INDICATES FRU LEVEL PARTS.

40

39

8

26

27

,

IPB-BA400 ÁÂÄÀÂÁ 2

BA400-19A-SC

ÅÃÇÉÊËÈÍÎÏÈÈÌÑÓÓÔÈÖÒÕŠÚÛËÊÈÜËÛËÙŸŠŽÈ���ËËŸÈ�È!"È�#



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400- 57 -2

C

B400X

00000

19- B400X EXPANDER PEDESTAL

Code A - Used on B400X-A9 120/240V B400X-A9 A

(w/o Skins)

Code B - Used on B400X-B9 120/240V B400X-B9 B

(w/Skins)

1 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 70-27437-01 A 12

2 *CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/ Skins) 70-27437-02 B 12

Á 3 *CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-02 6

4 *Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19

5 *Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28

6 *Port Protector, DSSI 12-33902-01

7 *Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01

8 *Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8

9 *Label,  "BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 36-29164-07

10 *Label, "Module Utilization"(Not Shown) 36-27923-01

11 *Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation EK-V4000-IN 00002

 Checklist (Not Shown) (deleted)

12 *Label, FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 36-30422-52

13 *Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Micro-D 17-02152-03

Á 14 *Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 17-02659-02

 (BC06P-06) (6 Ft.)

Á 15 *Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 17-02638-01

 (Power Control BA400 to BA400) 

*Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 17-02637-01

 (Power Control BA400 to BA200 (Not Part Of

 This Assembly, Shown For Reference Only.)

Á 16 *BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-01 14

Á 17 *Kit, Q-Bus Expansion w/ Cables (Not Shown) BA21X-SF

Á **Module, M9404 w/ S-Box Handle (Not Shown) M9404-PA

Á **Module, M9405 w/S-Box Handle (Not Shown) M9405-PA

Á **Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Round Shielded 17-02048-01

   (Not Shown) (BC04V-09)

**Kit, Bulkhead Panel (Not Shown) 70-24505-01

18 *Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick (Not Shown) 99-06557-30

19 *Strip, Color 74-40914-01 B

20 *Medallion, "VAX B400X" 74-40913-10 B

21 *Label, "Logo/Model" 36-33152-08 A

22 *Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02



FIG.&

ITEM

NO. DESCRIPTION

DEC

PART NO.

ECO

CUT-IN 

USED

ON

CODE

REF

FIG

NO.

IPB-BA400 - 58 - 2

B400X

00000

19-

23 *Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01

24 *Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 70-24071-01

25 *Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01

Á 26 *Module, +5/12V Load (5A @ +5V)(Not Shown) M9060-YA

27 *Label, "Module Number" (M9060-YA) 36-26883-17

(Not Shown)

Á 28 *Module, Q-Bus Grant Contnuity Kit (Not Shown) M9047-SA

29 *Label, "BA2XX Rev" (Rolled) (Not Shown) 36-29163-07

30 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01

31 *Label, "Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02

32 *Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E 17-00083-43

  (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown) (See Note)

33 *Label, "Pedestal US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 B

34 *Label, "Pedestal UK Series BA4409" 36-32667-04 B

35 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 B

36 *Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 A

37 *Documentation, B400X Expander Installation EK-B400X-IN 00001

Manual (added) (Not Shown)

38 *Documentation, IcroVAX Expander Cover Letter EK255AC-AD 00001

(added) (Not Shown)

39 *Label, "Pedestal" (Canada) (added) 36-32667-15 00002 B

40 *Label, "Serial/Model" (Canada) (added) 36-32668-03 00002

41 *Label,  "Pre-Installed Software" (added) 36-28979-01 00002

(Not Shown)

NOTE: Reference Index for 240V Power Cords

Â



PART NUMBER/DESCRIPTION INDEX



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400A-12

12-09122-00 Fuse, Pico .062A 125V (F2), -12V Logic Power 5 14

12-09159-00 Fuse, Pico .500A 125V (F1), ThinWire Ethernet Power 5 13

12-10929-06   Fuse, Pico 2.0A 125V (F3) DSSI Termination Power 5 15

12-10929-08   Fuse, Pico 1.5A 125V (F4) Standard Ethernet Power 5 16

12-13756-A8   Strap, Grounding w/Label 19 8

12-13756-A8  Strap, Grounding w/Label 1 12

12-13756-A8   Strap, Grounding w/Label 11 8

12-13756-A8 Strap, Grounding w/Label 15 8

12-15843-00 Clip, Flat Cable 3 9

12-15843-00 Clip, Flat Cable 13 7

12-17119-01 Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 2 26

12-17119-01 Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12 27

12-17119-01 Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 16 25

12-19245-01 Battery, 3 Cell 3.75V .18ma Nicad 5 6

(-01 Replacement For -00)

12-21249-01   Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable 13      8

12-21249-01   Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable 3       10

12-21249-05 Clip, Cable Adhesive Backed 4 9

12-21535-01 Clip, Nylon 3 6

12-21535-01 Clip, Nylon 13 5

12-21535-01 Clip, Nylon 17 5

12-25869-01 Tee, Coax (H8223-00) 1 8

12-26318-01 Terminator, Thinwire (H8225-00) 1 9

12-26340-01 Clip, Fingerstock 14 5

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 14 10

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 12 23

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 2 22

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 18 12

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 17 6

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 16 21

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 4 8

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 13 6

12-26922-01 Finger, Grounding 3 7

12-26948-01 Fastener, 1/4 Turn 5 11

12-26948-01 Fastener, 1/4 Turn Phl Oval Hd (deleted) 18 11

12-28766-19 Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 1 5

12-28766-19 Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 19 4

12-28766-19 Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 15      4

12-28766-19 Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 11      4

12-28766-28 Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 19      5

12-28766-28 Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 15      5

12-28766-28 Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 11      5

12-28766-28 Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 1 6

12-29258-01 Connector, Terminator 11 6

12-29258-01 Connector, Terminator 1 7

12-30363-01 Pin, Alignment 14 6

12-30363-01 Pin, Alignment 1 7    

12-30363-01 Pin, Alignment 7 3

12-30421-01 Washer, Retaining 8 5

12-30421-01 Washer, Retaining 14 4

12-30421-01 Washer, Retaining 7 7



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 A-2 2

12-30552-01 Connector, SCSI Term 50 Pos Champ Hsg (deleted) 15 3

12-31500-01   Fan, Tube Axial 6 Inch 4 4

12-31616-02   Screw, Shoulder No. M3 4 6

12-32711-01  Standoff, Snap-In 18 10

12-33377-01   Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 19 7

12-33377-01 Cover, 50 pin IDC Connector 11 7

12-33377-01 Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 1 11

12-33377-01 Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 15 6

12-33427-01 Isolator,  Cylindrical 2 29

12-33427-01 Isolator,  Cylindrical 16 28

12-33427-01 Isolator,  Cylindrical 12 19

12-33902-01 Port Protector, DSSI 19 6

12-33902-01 Port Protector, DSSI 15 7

17-00083-43   Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 19      32 

   (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown)

17-00083-43   Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 15      18 

   (US/Japan/Canada (Not Shown)

17-00083-43 Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 1 30 

   (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown)

17-00083-43 Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 11      27 

   (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown)

17-00083-44 Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN20B-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (US/Japan/Canada)

17-00198-11   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22C-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (Australia/New Zealand)

17-00199-16 Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22D-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (Central Europe)

17-00209-13   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22E-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (U.K./Ireland)

17-00210-10   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22F-2E) 1        Not Shown

   (Switzerland) 

17-00310-10   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22H-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (Denmark)

17-00364-13   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22J-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (Italy)

17-00456-13   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22K-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (India/S. Africa)

17-00457-13   Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22L-2E) 1        Not Shown 

   (Israel)

17-01364-02 Cable Assembly, 06 Conductor 1 10

17-02048-01 Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Round Shielded 19 17

   (Not Shown) (BC04V-09)

17-02152-03   Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Micro-D 19      13

17-02152-03 Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Micro-D 15 9

17-02353-01 Cable Assembly, 100 Cond Flat 5 12

17-02493-01 Cable Assembly, 14 Cond 6 6

17-02502-01 Cable Assembly, 50 Pos. Micro-D to 50 Pos. 7 1

17-02507-01 Harness Assembly, Wire (Connector) 4 5

17-02542-01 Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Round IDC Connector 8 1

17-02637-01 Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 19 15

   (Power Control BA400 to BA200)

17-02637-01   Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 15      11

   (Power Control BA400 to BA200)  



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400A-32

17-02638-01   Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 19      15 

   (Power Control BA400 to BA400) 

17-02638-01   Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 15 11 

   (Power Control BA400 to BA400)

17-02659-02   Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 19 14 

   (BC06P-06) (6 Ft.)

17-02659-02   Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 15      10 

   (BC06P-06) (6 Ft.)

17-02659-03   Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 11 13 

   (BC06P-2F) (2.5 Ft.)

17-02659-03   Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 1 17 

   (BC06P-2F) (2.5 Ft.)

17-02704-01   Cable Assembly, 25 Cond IDC                   14 9

36-16073-02 Label, “ID w/Copy Horizontal" 7 8

36-16073-02 Label, “ID w/Copy Horizontal" 8 6

36-26883-17 Label, “Module Number" (M9060-YA) (Not Shown) 19 27

36-27923-01 Label, “Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 19 10

36-27923-01 Label, “Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 11 10

36-27923-01 Label, “Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 1 14

36-28979-01 Label, “Pre-Installed Software" (added) (Not Shown) 19 41

36-28979-01   Label, “Pre-Installed Software" (added) (Not Shown) 15       

36-29163-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Rolled) (Not Shown) 19 29

36-29164-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 19 9

36-29164-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 11 9

36-29164-07 Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 1 13

36-30422-52 Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 19 12

36-30422-52   Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 1       16

36-30422-52  Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 11      12  

36-30422-52  Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 15      13

   

36-32667-03 Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 19 33

36-32667-03 Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 15 21

36-32667-03 Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 11 23

36-32667-03 Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 1 26

36-32667-04 Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 19 34

36-32667-04 Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 11 24

36-32667-04 Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 1 27

36-32667-04 Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 15 22

36-32667-15 Label, “Pedestal" (Canada) (added) 19 39

36-32667-15 Label, “Pedestal" (Canada) (added) 15 30

36-32667-15 Label, “Pedestal Canada" (added) 11 30

36-32667-15 Label, “Pedestal Canada" (added) 1 33

36-32668-01 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 19 30

36-32668-01 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 11 25

36-32668-01 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 1 28

36-32668-01 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 15 19

36-32668-02 Label, “Serial/Model BA400, UK" 19 31

36-32668-02 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, UK" 11 26

36-32668-02 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, UK" 15 20

36-32668-02 Label, “Serial/Model BA440, UK" 1 29



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 A-4 2

36-32668-03 Label, “Serial/Model" (Canada) (added) 19 40

36-32668-03 Label, “Serial Model BA440 Canada" (added) 1 34

36-32668-03 Label, “Serial/Model" (Canada) (added) 15 31

36-32668-03 Label, “Serial Model BA440 Canada" (added) 11 31

36-33152-07 Label, “Logo/Model" 15 25

36-33152-08 Label, “Logo/Model" 19 21

36-33152-09 Label, “Logo/Model" 1 25

36-33152-10 Label, “Logo/Model" 11 22

36-33182-01 Label, “Pele, Bezel, Cont. Pnl. English" 6 8

36-33182-02 Label, “Pele, Bezel, Cont. Pnl. Lv" 6 9

36-33807-01 Label, “DSSI Configuration" (Connector) (Not Shown) 18 15

36-33807-02   Label, “DSSI Configuration" (Jumper) (Not Shown) 18      16

36-33943-01   Label, “DSSI Configuration" (Not Shown) 15 14

37-00931-11   Package Assembly, Customer Module (Not Shown) 5     10

37-01072-07 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 19 35

37-01072-07 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 1 31

37-01072-07 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 11 28

37-01072-07 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 15 26

37-01072-08 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 19 36

37-01072-08 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 11 29

37-01072-08 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 1 32

37-01072-08 Package Assembly (Not Shown) 15 27

54-19354-01 Module, Backplane 2 7

54-19697-01 Module, BA440/BA430 System Control Switch 6 3

54-19697-02 Module, R400X System Control Switch 6 4

54-19705-01 Module, BA440 System Control I/O 6 5

54-19789-01 Module, Power Harness 1 4

54-19859-01 Module, R400X (Backplane) 16 7

54-20181-01 Module, Backplane 12 7

54-20404-01 Module, Vterm Dual Regulator 2 31

70-19605-28 Gasket Assembly 17 4

70-19605-28 Gasket Assembly 13 4

70-19605-28 Gasket Assembly 3 5

70-23981-01 Bulkhead Assembly, Front 19 23

70-23981-01 Bulkhead Assembly, Front 1 18

70-23981-01 Bulkhead Assembly, Front 11 14

70-24037-02 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 16 14

70-24037-02 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 2 15

70-24037-02 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 12 16

70-24037-02 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 10A N/A

70-24071-01 Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 19 24

70-24505-01 Kit, Bulkhead Panel (Not Shown) 19 17

70-24505-01 Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 1 19

70-24505-01 Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 11 15

70-26699-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/o Skins) 2 N/A

70-26699-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/o Skins) 1 1

70-26699-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/Skins) 2 N/A

70-26699-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/Skins) 1 2

70-26700-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA440 2 1

70-26700-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA440 3 N/A

70-26702-01 FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 2 2

70-26702-01 FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 4 N/A



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400A-52

70-26702-01 FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 16 2

70-26702-01 FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 12 2

70-27044-01 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 6 N/A

70-27044-01 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 11      3

70-27044-01 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 2 4

70-27044-02 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 19 3

70-27044-02 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 16 4

70-27044-02 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 6 N/A

70-27045-01 Bezel Assembly, System Control 6 1

70-27045-02 Bezel Assembly, System Control 6 2

70-27046-01 Base Assembly, Pedestal (deleted) 2 33

70-27047-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 12 13

70-27047-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 2 12

70-27047-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 16 11

70-27047-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 9 N/A

70-27048-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 12 14

70-27048-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 10 N/A

70-27048-01 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 2 13

70-27048-02 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 10 N/A

70-27048-02 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 16 12

70-27049-02 Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 19 22

70-27049-02 Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 1 21

70-27049-02 Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 11 17

70-27049-02 Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 15 17

70-27400-01 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3604 CONSOLE 5 N/A

70-27400-01 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3604 CONSOLE 1 3

70-27401-01 Cover, Module Assembly 5 1

70-27402-01   Module Assembly, H3604                       5 2

70-27406-01 EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI PORT 18 N/A

70-27406-01 EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI PORT 16 5

70-27406-02 EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI JUMPER (Blank) 18 N/A

70-27406-02 EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI JUMPER (Blank) 16 6

70-27414-01   Bezel Assembly, Filler 19 25

70-27414-01 Bezel Assembly, Filler 1 20

70-27414-01 Bezel Assembly, Filler 15 16

70-27414-01 Bezel Assembly, Filler 11 16

70-27415-01 Cover Assembly, DSSI 18 1

70-27415-02 Cover Assembly, DSSI 18 2

70-27436-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA430 13 N/A

70-27436-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA430 12 1

70-27437-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 19 1

70-27437-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 12 N/A

70-27437-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 11 1

70-27437-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/Skins) 19 2

70-27437-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/Skins) 11 2

70-27437-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/Skins) 12 N/A

70-27452-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/o Skins) 16 N/A

70-27452-01 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/o Skins) 15 1

70-27452-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/Skins) 16 N/A

70-27452-02 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/Skins) 15 2

70-27453-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY, R400X 17 N/A



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 A-6 2

70-27453-01 FRAME ASSEMBLY, R400X 16 1

70-27458-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 7 N/A

70-27458-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 2 5

70-27458-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 12 5

70-27459-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 12 6

70-27459-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 2 6

70-27459-01 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 8 N/A

70-28083-01 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 19 16

70-28083-01 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 14 N/A

70-28083-02 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 14 N/A

70-28083-02 BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 11 18

70-28094-01 Isolation Assembly, Base 12 15

70-28094-01 Isolation Assembly, Base 16 13

70-28094-01 Isolation Assembly, Base 2 14

74-33564-01 Guide, 6 Slot Card 3 2

74-33564-01 Guide, 6 Slot Card 13 2

74-33646-02 Cover, Top 10A 10

74-33647-02 Panel, Right Side 10A 9

74-33651-02 Panel, Rear 10A 4

74-33694-02 Panel, Left Side 10A 5

74-34068-01 Wheel, Base 2 14A

74-34068-01 Wheel, Base 16 13A

74-34068-01 Wheel, Base 12 15A

74-34069-01 Shaft, Wheel 2 14B

74-34069-01   Shaft, Wheel                                  12 15B

74-34069-01 Shaft, Wheel 16 13B

74-34125-01 Bracket, Side 10A 2

74-34126-01 Bracket, Corner 10A 1

74-34424-01 Sleeve 10A 6

74-38824-01 Cover, Rear 12 9

74-38824-01 Cover, Rear 2 9

74-38824-01 Cover, Rear 16 9

74-38827-01 Plate, DSSI Connector 7 2

74-38827-03 Plate, SCSI Connector 8 2

74-38833-01 Wire Pull (Plastic Handle) 4 2

74-38833-01 Wire Pull (Plastic Handle) 18 14

74-38980-01 Insulator, Backplane 12 8

74-38980-01 Insulator, Backplane 16 8

74-38980-01 Insulator, Backplane Module 2 8

74-39116-01 Tray, Fan 4 1

74-39117-01 Bracket, Mounting Fan 4 3

74-39261-01 Cam, Locking 10 4

74-39263-01 Guide, 8 Slot Card 3 4

74-39263-02 Guide, Top 8 Slot Card 3 3

74-39263-03 Guide, 8 Slot Card 13 3

74-39263-03 Guide, 8 Slot Card 17 2

74-39267-01 Window, Tape Drive 9 2

74-39268-01 Window, Disk Drive 10 7

74-39268-01 Window, Disk Drive 9 3

74-39269-01 Barrel, Key 10 3

74-39270-01 Door, Top Front 9 1

74-39271-01 Door, Bottom Front 10 1



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400A-72

74-39271-02 Door, Bottom Front (Expander) 10 2

74-39280-01 Insulator, Cover Module 5 3

74-39353-01 Bracket, Base Mounting (deleted) 2 32

74-39354-01 Bracket, Hinge 16 15

74-39354-01 Bracket, Hinge 12 17

74-39354-01 Bracket, Hinge 2 16

74-39355-01 Bracket, Top Door Hinge 9 4

74-39356-01 Bracket, Bottom Door Hinge 10 5

74-39357-01 Bracket, Latching 16 16

74-39357-01 Bracket, Latching 2 17

74-39357-01 Bracket, Latching 12 18

74-39810-01 Guide, Single Card 13 1

74-39810-01 Guide, Card Single 17 1

74-39810-01 Guide, Card Single 3 1

74-39919-01 Bracket, Blank Cover 18 6

74-40386-01 Bracket,Strike Latch 9 5

74-40386-01 Bracket, Strike Latch 10 6

74-40486-01 Bulkhead Connector 14 1

74-40486-02 Bulkhead, Connector (Blank) 14 2

74-40913-08 Medallion “BA440" 1 24

74-40913-09 Medallion, “BA430" 11 21

74-40913-10 Medallion, “VAX B400X" 19 20

74-40913-11 Medallion, “R400X Pedestal" 15 24

74-40914-01 Strip, Color 19 19

74-40914-01 Strip, Color 1 23

74-40914-01 Strip, Color 11 20

74-40914-01 Strip, Color 15 23

74-41699-01 Bracket, Base (Right) 2 27

74-41699-01 Bracket, Base (Right) 12 28

74-41699-01 Bracket, Base (Right) 16 26

74-41699-02 Bracket, Base (Left) 16 27

74-41699-02 Bracket, Base (Left) 2 28

74-41699-02 Bracket, Base (Left) 12 29

74-41827-01 Base, Pedestal Isolation 16 13D

74-41827-01 Base, Pedestal Isolation 12 15D

74-41827-01 Base, Pedestal  Isolation 2 14D

74-42332-01 Gasket (added) 8 7

90-00037-05 Washer, Internal Tooth Lock No. 6 (Bronze) 5 7

90-00049-06 Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 5 9

90-00049-13 Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 2 11

90-00049-13 Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 16 10

90-00049-13 Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 12 12

90-00049-24 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 4 7

90-00800-08 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 2 19

90-00800-08 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 12 20

90-06022-02 Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 6 7

90-06240-09 Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 16 23

90-06240-09 Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 12 25

90-06240-09 Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 2 24

90-06370-08 Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4 -20 x 1/2  (deleted) 2 34

90-06563-00   Nut, Kep No 8-32 2 10



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 A-8 2

90-06637-00   Washer, Internal Lock 16 24

90-06637-00   Washer, Internal Lock 12 26

90-06637-00   Washer, Internal Lock 2 25

90-06661-00   Washer, Flat 10A 7

90-06664-00   Washer, Flat 12 21

90-06664-00 Washer, Flat 16 19

90-06664-00 Washer, Flat 2 20

90-08203-00 Nut, Kep No 1/4-20 2 30

90-08203-00 Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 16 29

90-08203-00 Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 12 30

90-08295-00 Nut, Self Locking Nylon Insert No. 8-32 3 8

90-08490-00 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 17 3

90-08490-00 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 13 10

90-08877-00 Washer, Flat 7 5

90-08877-00 Washer, Flat 14 7

90-08877-00 Washer, Flat 18 8

90-09385-00 Pin, Roll 16 13C

90-09385-00 Pin, Roll 12 15C

90-09385-00 Pin, Roll 2 14C

90-09514-01 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 5 4

90-09571-00 Catch, Door Assembly 10 8

90-09571-00 Catch, Door Assembly 9 6

90-09571-04 Catch, Door Assembly 12 24

90-09571-04 Catch, Door Assembly 2 23

90-09571-04 Catch, Door Assembly 16 22

90-09643-00 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 8 3

90-09643-02 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 1/4 18 13

90-09800-04 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 10A 3

90-09800-04 Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 10 9

90-09800-04 Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 9 7

90-09800-08 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 16 18

90-09800-08 Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 10A 8

90-09882-00 Washer, Internal Tooth Lock No. 6 5 5

90-10016-00 Clamp, Cable 3 11

90-10016-00 Clamp, Cable 13 9

90-10016-00 Clamp, Cable 17 7

90-10174-00 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 12 22

90-10174-00 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 16 20

90-10174-00 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 2 21

90-10563-01 Nut, Hex No. 1/2-28 5 8

90-10917-01 Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. M2.5 x 8mm 14 8

90-10917-01 Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. M2.5 x 8mm 7 4

90-10917-02 Screw, Machine Flat Hd 2.5 Metric 18 9

90-10971-00 Screw, Sems Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 14 3

90-10971-01 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 8 4

90-10971-01 Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 7 6

99-06557-30 Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 19 18

99-06557-30 Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 1 22

99-06557-30   Bag, Poly Reclose 2 mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 15 15

99-06557-30   Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 11      19   

   



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

FIG ITEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

IPB-BA400A-92

B400X-A9 B400X-A9 120/240V (w/o Skins) 19 N/A

B400X-B9 B400X-B9 120/240V (w/Skins) 19 N/A

BA21X-SF Kit, Q-Bus Expansion w/Cables (Not Shown) 19 17

BA430-A9 BA430-A9 120/240V (w/o Skins) 11 N/A

BA430-B9 BA430-B9 120/240V (w/Skins) 11 N/A

BA440-A9 BA440-A9 120/240V (w/o Skins) 1 N/A

BA440-B9 BA440-B9, 120/240V (w/ Skins) 1 N/A

EK-255AC-AD   Documentation, MicroVAX Expander Cover 19 38 

   Letter (added) (Not Shown)

EK-255AC-AD   Documentation, MicroVAX Expander Cover 15 29 

   Letter (added) (Not Shown)

EK-B400X-IN   Documentation, B400X Expander Installation 19 37

    Manual (added) (Not Shown)

EK-R400X-CM    Documentation, R400X Expander Customer 15 28 

   Manual (added) (Not Shown)

EK-V4000-IN   Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation 19 11

   Checklist (Not Shown) (deleted)

EK-V4000-IN   Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation 1 15

   Checklist (Not Shown)

EK-V4000-IN   Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation 11 11 

   Checklist (Not Shown)

EK-V4000-IN  Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation 15 12

   Checklist (Not Shown) (deleted)

H7874-00 Power Supply Assembly 2 3

H7874-00 Power Supply Assembly 16 3

H7874-00 Power Supply Assembly 12 3

M7493-PA Module, R400X SCSI Connector 16 17

M7574 Module, DSSI Control 18 3

M7575-YA Module, DSSI Jumper Assembly 18 4

M7575-YB Module, DSSI Jumper Assembly 18 5

M9047-SA Module, Q-Bus Grant Continuity Kit (Not Shown) 19 28

   

M9060-YA      Module, +5/12V Load (5A @ +5V) (Not Shown) 19      26

M9404-PA     Module, M9404 w/S-Box Handle (Not Shown) 19      17

M9405-PA     Module, M9405 w/S-Box Handle (Not Shown) 19      17

M9715-AA      Module, Interface Card 12      11

N/A R400X EXPANDER PEDESTAL 15 N/A

N/A BA440 PEDESTAL 1 N/A

N/A BA430 PEDESTAL 11 N/A

N/A B400X EXPANDER PEDESTAL 19 N/A

R400X-A9 R400X-A9 (w/o Skins) 15 N/A

R400X-B9 R400X-B9 (w/Skins) 15 N/A



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400B-12

B400X EXPANDER PEDESTAL                         N/A            19    N/A

B400X-A9 120/240V (w/o Skins) B400X-A9 19 N/A

B400X-B9 120/240V (w/Skins) B400X-B9 19 N/A

BA430 PEDESTAL                                  N/A            11   N/A

BA430-A9 120/240V (w/o Skins) BA430-A9 11 N/A

BA430-B9 120/240V (w/Skins) BA430-B9 11 N/A

BA440 PEDESTAL                                  N/A            1     N/A

BA440-A9, 120/240V (w/o Skins) BA440-A9 1 N/A

BA440-B9, 120/240V (w/ Skins) BA440-B9 1 N/A

Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick (Not Shown) 99-06557-30 19 18

Bag, Poly Reclose 2 mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 99-06557-30 15    15

Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 99-06557-30 1     22

Bag, Poly Reclose 2 Mil Thick Clear (Not Shown) 99-06557-30 11    19

Barrel, Key 74-39269-01 10    3

Base Assembly, Pedestal (deleted) 70-27046-01 2     33

Base, Pedestal  Isolation 74-41827-01 2     14D

Base, Pedestal Isolation 74-41827-01 12    15D

Base, Pedestal Isolation 74-41827-01 16    13D

Battery, 3 Cell 3.75V .18ma Nicad 12-19245-01 5      6

   (-01 Replacement For -00)

Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02 19 22

Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02 15 17

Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02 1 21

Bezel Assembly, Disk Drive 70-27049-02 11 17

Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01 15 16

Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01 19 25

Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01 1 20

Bezel Assembly, Filler 70-27414-01 11 16

Bezel Assembly, System Control 70-27045-01 6 1

Bezel Assembly, System Control 70-27045-02 6 2

Bracket, Base (Left) 74-41699-02 12 29

Bracket, Base (Left) 74-41699-02 16 27

Bracket, Base (Left) 74-41699-02 2 28

Bracket, Base (Right) 74-41699-01 12 28

Bracket, Base (Right) 74-41699-01 16 26

Bracket, Base (Right) 74-41699-01 2 27

Bracket, Base Mounting (deleted) 74-39353-01 2 32

Bracket, Blank Cover 74-39919-01 18 6

Bracket, Bottom Door Hinge 74-39356-01 10 5

Bracket, Corner 74-34126-01 10A 1

Bracket, Hinge 74-39354-01 12 17

Bracket, Hinge 74-39354-01 16 15

Bracket, Hinge 74-39354-01 2 16

Bracket, Latching 74-39357-01 12 18

Bracket, Latching 74-39357-01 16 16

Bracket, Latching 74-39357-01 2 17

Bracket, Mounting Fan 74-39117-01 4 3

Bracket, Side 74-34125-01 10A 2

Bracket, Strike Latch 74-40386-01 10 6



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 B-2 2

Bracket, Top Door Hinge 74-39355-01 9 4

Bracket, Strike Latch 74-40386-01 9 5

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-02 14 N/A

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-01 14 N/A

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-01 19 16

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY 70-28083-02 11 18

Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01 19 23

Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01 1 18

Bulkhead Assembly, Front 70-23981-01 11 14

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3604 CONSOLE 70-27400-01 1 3

BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY, H3604 CONSOLE 70-27400-01 5 N/A

Bulkhead Connector                             74-40486-01    14    1

Bulkhead, Connector (Blank)                     74-40486-02    14    2

CABLE ASSEMBLY,  INTERNAL SCSI 70-27459-01 8 N/A

Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded 17-02637-01 15 11

   (Power Control BA400 to BA200)

Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded     17-02637-01    19    15 

   (Power Control BA400 to BA200)

Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded     17-02638-01    19    15 

   (Power Control BA400 to BA400)

Cable Assembly, 03 Conductor Round Shielded     17-02638-01    15    11 

   (Power Control BA400 to BA400)

Cable Assembly, 06 Conductor                    17-01364-02    1     10

Cable Assembly, 100 Cond Flat 17-02353-01 5 12

Cable Assembly, 14 Cond 17-02493-01 6 6

Cable Assembly, 25 Cond IDC 17-02704-01 14 9

Cable Assembly, 50 Cond Round IDC Connector 17-02542-01 8 1

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Micro-D 17-02152-03 19 13

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Micro-D 17-02152-03 15 9

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded 17-02659-02 15 10

   (BC06P-06) (6 Ft.)

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded    17-02659-02    19    14 

   (BC06P-06) (6 Ft.)

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded    17-02659-03    11    13 

   (BC06P-2F) (2.5 Ft.)

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Molded Shielded    17-02659-03    1     17 

   (BC06P-2F) (2.5 Ft.)

Cable Assembly, 50 Conductor Round Shielded     17-02048-01    19    17 

   (Not Shown) (BC04V-09)

Cable Assembly, 50 Pos. Micro-D to 50 Pos. 17-02502-01 7 1

CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 70-27458-01 12 5

CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 70-27458-01 7 N/A

CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL DSSI 70-27458-01 2 5

CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 70-27459-01 12 6

CABLE ASSEMBLY, INTERNAL SCSI 70-27459-01 2 6

Cam, Locking 74-39261-01 10 4

Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-04 16 22

Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-04 12 24

Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-00 9 6

Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-00 10 8

Catch, Door Assembly 90-09571-04 2 23



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400B-32

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/Skins) 70-27437-02 12 N/A

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/Skins) 70-27437-02 19 2

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/Skins) 70-27437-02 11 2

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 70-27437-01 12 N/A

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 70-27437-01 19 1

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA430 (w/o Skins) 70-27437-01 11 1

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/Skins) 70-26699-02 2 N/A

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/Skins) 70-26699-02 1 2

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/o Skins) 70-26699-01 1 1

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, BA440 (w/o Skins) 70-26699-01 2 N/A

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/o Skins) 70-27452-01 16 N/A

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/Skins) 70-27452-02 15 2

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/Skins) 70-27452-02 16 N/A

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, R400X (w/o Skins) 70-27452-01 15 1

Clamp, Cable 90-10016-00 17 7

Clamp, Cable 90-10016-00 13 9

Clamp, Cable 90-10016-00 3 11

Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable 12-21249-01 13 8

Clip, Adhesive Backed Cable 12-21249-01 3 10

Clip, Cable Adhesive Backed 12-21249-05 4 9

Clip, Fingerstock 12-26340-01 14 5

Clip, Flat Cable 12-15843-00 13 7

Clip, Flat Cable 12-15843-00 3    9

Clip, Nylon 12-21535-01 17    5

Clip, Nylon 12-21535-01 13    5

Clip, Nylon 12-21535-01 3     6

Connector, SCSI Term 50 Pos Champ Hsg (deleted) 12-30552-01 15    3

Connector, Terminator 12-29258-01 1     7

Connector, Terminator 12-29258-01 11 6

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-02 19 3

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-02 16    4

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-01 11     3

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-02 6 N/A

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-01 2 4

CONTROL ASSEMBLY, SYSTEM 70-27044-01 6 N/A

Cover Assembly, DSSI 70-27415-01 18 1

Cover Assembly, DSSI 70-27415-02 18 2

Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01 15 6

Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01 19 7

Cover, 50 Pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01 1 11

Cover, 50 pin IDC Connector 12-33377-01 11 7

Cover, Module Assembly 70-27401-01 5 1

Cover, Rear 74-38824-01 12 9

Cover, Rear 74-38824-01 16 9

Cover, Rear 74-38824-01 2 9

Cover, Top                                      74-33646-02 10A   10

Documentation, B400X Expander Installation Manual      EK-B400X-IN 19 37

   (added) (Not Shown)

Documentation, MicroVAX Expander Cover Letter   EK-255AC-AD    15 29 

   (added) (Not Shown)



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 B-4 2

Documentation, MicroVAX Expander Cover Letter   EK-255AC-AD    19 38   

   (added) (Not Shown)

Documentation, R400X Expander Customer Manual   EK-R400X-CM    15 28 

  (added) (Not Shown)

Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation Checklist EK-V4000-IN    11 11 

   (Not Shown)

Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation Checklist EK-V4000-IN    1 15 

   (Not Shown)

Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation Checklist  EK-V4000-IN    19    11 

   (Not Shown) (deleted)

Documentation, VAX 4000 Installation Checklist  EK-V4000-IN    15    12 

   (Not Shown) (deleted)

DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-01 12 14

DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-01 2 13

DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-02 10 N/A

DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM 70-27048-01 10 N/A

DOOR ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM (Expander) 70-27048-02 16 12

DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 12 13

DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 16 11

DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 2 12

DOOR ASSEMBLY, TOP 70-27047-01 9 N/A

Door, Bottom Front 74-39271-01 10 1

Door, Bottom Front (Expander) 74-39271-02 10 2

Door, Top Front 74-39270-01 9 1

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 12 16

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 16 14

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 2 15

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY, SHELL 70-24037-02 10A N/A

Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19 15 4

Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19 19 4

Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19 1 5

Encoder Set, Lens (DSSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-19 11 4

Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28 15 5

Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28 19 5

Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28 11 5

Encoder Set, Lens (SCSI Unit ID Plug) 12-28766-28 1 6

EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI JUMPER (Blank) 70-27406-02 16 6

EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI PORT 70-27406-01 16 5

EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI JUMPER (Blank) 70-27406-02 18 N/A

EXTENDER ASSEMBLY, DSSI PORT 70-27406-01 18 N/A

FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 12 2

FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 16 2

FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 2 2

FAN ASSEMBLY, TRAY 70-26702-01 4 N/A

Fan, Tube Axial 6 Inch 12-31500-01 4 4

Fastener, 1/4 Turn 12-26948-01 5 11

Fastener, 1/4 Turn Phl Oval Hd (deleted) 12-26948-01 18 11

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 17 6

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 18 12

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 16 21

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 13 6



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400B-52

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 14 10

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 12 23

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 3 7

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 4 8

Finger, Grounding 12-26922-01 2 22

FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA430 70-27436-01 13 N/A

FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA430 70-27436-01 12 1

FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA440 70-26700-01 3 N/A

FRAME ASSEMBLY, BA440 70-26700-01 2 1

FRAME ASSEMBLY, R400X 70-27453-01 16 1

FRAME ASSEMBLY, R400X 70-27453-01 17 N/A

Fuse, Pico .062A 125V (F2), -12V Logic Power 12-09122-00 5 14

Fuse, Pico .500A 125V (F1), ThinWire Ethernet Power 12-09159-00 5 13

Fuse, Pico 1.5A 125V (F4) Standard Ethernet Power     12-10929-08    5     16 

Fuse, Pico 2.0A 125V (F3) DSSI Termination Power      12-10929-06    5     15

Gasket (added) 74-42332-01 8 7

Gasket Assembly 70-19605-28 13 4

Gasket Assembly 70-19605-28 17 4

Gasket Assembly 70-19605-28 3 5

Guide, 6 Slot Card 74-33564-01 13 2

Guide, 6 Slot Card 74-33564-01 3 2

Guide, 8 Slot Card 74-39263-03 17 2

Guide, 8 Slot Card 74-39263-03 13 3

Guide, 8 Slot Card 74-39263-01 3 4

Guide, Card Single 74-39810-01 17 1

Guide, Card Single 74-39810-01 3 1

Guide, Single Card 74-39810-01 13 1

Guide, Top 8 Slot Card 74-39263-02 3 3

Harness Assembly, Wire (Connector)              17-02507-01    4    5

Insulator, Backplane 74-38980-01 12 8

Insulator, Backplane 74-38980-01 16 8

Insulator, Backplane Module 74-38980-01 2 8

Insulator, Cover Module 74-39280-01 5 3

Isolation Assembly, Base 70-28094-01 16 13

Isolation Assembly, Base 70-28094-01 12 15

Isolation Assembly, Base 70-28094-01 2 14

Isolator, Cylindrical 12-33427-01 16 28

Isolator, Cylindrical 12-33427-01 12 19

Isolator, Cylindrical 12-33427-01 2 29

Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12-17119-01 16 25

Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12-17119-01 12 27

Key, Plastic (Not Shown) 12-17119-01 2 26

Kit, Bulkhead Panel (Not Shown) 70-24505-01 19 17

Kit, Q-Bus Expansion w/ Cables (Not Shown) BA21X-SF 19 17

Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Rolled) (Not Shown) 36-29163-07 19 29

Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 36-29164-07 19 9

Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 36-29164-07 1 13

Label, “BA2XX Rev" (Sheeted) (Not Shown) 36-29164-07 11 9



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 B-6 2

Label, “DSSI Configuration" (Connector) (Not Shown) 36-33807-01 18 15

Label, “DSSI Configuration" (Jumper) (Not Shown) 36-33807-02    18    16 

Label, “DSSI Configuration" (Not Shown)        36-33943-01 15 14

Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown)  36-30422-52 15 13

Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 36-30422-52 1 16

Label, “ID w/Copy Horizontal" 36-16073-02 7 8

Label, “ID w/Copy Horizontal" 36-16073-02 8 6

Label, “Logo/Model" 36-33152-07 15 25

Label, “Logo/Model" 36-33152-08 19 21

Label, “Logo/Model" 36-33152-10 11 22

Label, “Logo/Model" 36-33152-09 1 25

Label, “Module Number" (M9060-YA) (Not Shown) 36-26883-17 19 27

Label, “Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 36-27923-01 19 10

Label, “Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 36-27923-01 1 14

Label, “Module Utilization" (Not Shown) 36-27923-01 11 10

Label, “Pedestal Canada" (added) 36-32667-15 11 30

Label, “Pedestal Canada" (added) 36-32667-15 1 33

Label, “Pedestal UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 19 34

Label, “Pedestal US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 19 33

Label, “Pedestal" (Canada) (added) 36-32667-15 19 39

Label, “Pedestal" (Canada) (added) 36-32667-15 15 30

Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 15 22

Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 11 24

Label, “Pedestal, UK Series BA440" 36-32667-04 1 27

Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 15 21

Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 1 26

Label, “Pedestal, US Series BA440" 36-32667-03 11 23

Label, “Pele, Bezel, Cont. Pnl. English" 36-33182-01 6 8

Label, “Pele, Bezel, Cont. Pnl. Lv" 36-33182-02 6 9

Label, “Pre-Installed Software" (added) (Not Shown) 36-28979-01 19 41

Label, “Pre-Installed Software" (added) (Not Shown) 36-28979-01    15 32 

Label, “Serial Model BA440 Canada" (added)      36-32668-03 11    31

Label, “Serial Model BA440 Canada" (added)      36-32668-03 1     34

Label, “Serial/Model BA400, UK" 36-32668-02 19 31

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02 15 20

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02 11 26

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, UK" 36-32668-02 1 29

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01 19 30

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01 15 19

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01 11 25

Label, “Serial/Model BA440, US" 36-32668-01 1 28

Label, “Serial/Model" (Canada) (added) 36-32668-03 19 40

Label, “Serial/Model" (Canada) (added) 36-32668-03 15 31

Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 36-30422-52 19 12

Label, “FTZ Postcard Series BA400" (Not Shown) 36-30422-52 11 12

Medallion, “BA440" 74-40913-08 1 24

Medallion, “BA430" 74-40913-09 11 21

Medallion, “R400X Pedestal" 74-40913-11 15 24



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400B-72

Medallion, “VAX B400X" 74-40913-10 19 20

Module Assembly, H3604 70-27402-01 5 2

Module, +5/12V Load (5A @ +5V) (Not Shown) M-9060-YA 19 26

Module, BA440 System Control I/O 54-19705-01 6 5

Module, BA440/BA430 System Control Switch 54-19697-01 6 3

Module, Backplane 54-20181-01 12 7

Module, Backplane 54-19354-01 2 7

Module, DSSI Control M7574 18 3

Module, DSSI Jumper Assembly M7575-YA 18 4

Module, DSSI Jumper Assembly M7575-YB 18 5

Module, Interface Card M9715-AA 12 11

Module, M9404 w/ S-Box Handle (Not Shown) M9404-PA 19 17

Module, M9405 w/S-Box Handle (Not Shown) M9405-PA 19 17

Module, Power Harness 54-19789-01 1 4

Module, Q-Bus Grant Continuity Kit (Not Shown) M9047-SA 19 28

Module, R400X (Backplane) 54-19859-01 16 7

Module, R400X SCSI Connector M7493-PA 16 17

Module, R400X System Control Switch 54-19697-02 6 4

Module, Vterm Dual Regulator 54-20404-01 2 31

Nut, Hex No. 1/2-28 90-10563-01 5 8

Nut, Kep No 1/4-20 90-08203-00 2 30

Nut, Kep No 8-32 90-06563-00 2 10

Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00 12 30

Nut, Kep No. 1/4-20 90-08203-00 16 29

Nut, Self Locking Nylon Insert No. 8-32 90-08295-00 3 8

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 19 36

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 11 29

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 19 35

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 11 28

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 15 26

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 15 27

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-07 1 31

Package Assembly (Not Shown) 37-01072-08 1 32

Package Assembly, Customer Module (Not Shown) 37-00931-11 5 10

Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 70-24071-01 19 24

Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 70-24505-01 1 19

Panel Assembly, Gap Filler 70-24505-01 11 15

Panel, Left Side 74-33694-02 10A 5

Panel, Rear 74-33651-02 10A 4

Panel, Right Side 74-33647-02 10A 9

Pin, Alignment 12-30363-01 18 7

Pin, Alignment 12-30363-01 14 6

Pin, Alignment 12-30363-01 7 3

Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 12 15C

Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 16 13C

Pin, Roll 90-09385-00 2 14C

Plate, DSSI Connector 74-38827-01 7 2

Plate, SCSI Connector 74-38827-03 8 2

Port Protector, DSSI 12-33902-01 19 6

Port Protector, DSSI 12-33902-01 15 7



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 B-8 2

Power Cord 120V  10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E) 17-00083-43 11 27

   (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown)

Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E)           17-00083-43    15    18 

   (US/Japan/Canada (Not Shown)

Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E)           17-00083-43    19    32 

   (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown)

Power Cord 120V 10A (2.5M) (BN20A-2E)           17-00083-43 1     30

   (US/Japan/Canada) (Not Shown)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN20B-2E)           17-00083-44 1 Not Shown 

   (US/Japan/Canada)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22C-2E)           17-00198-11 1 Not Shown

   (Australia/New Zealand)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22D-2E)           17-00199-16 1     Not Shown  

   (Central Europe)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22E-2E)           17-00209-13    1     Not Shown 

   (U.K./Ireland)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22F-2E)           17-00210-10    1     Not Shown 

   (Switzerland)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22H-2E) (Denmark) 17-00310-10 1 Not Shown

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22J-2E) (Italy)   17-00364-13 1 Not Shown

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22K-2E)           17-00456-13 1 Not Shown

   (India/S. Africa)

Power Cord 240V 10A (2.5M) (BN22L-2E) (Israel) 17-00457-13 1 Not Shown

Power Supply Assembly H7874-00 12 3

Power Supply Assembly H7874-00 16 3

Power Supply Assembly H7874-00 2 3

R400X EXPANDER PEDESTAL                         N/A            15    N/A

R400X-A9 (w/o Skins) R400X-A9 15 N/A

R400X-B9 (w/Skins) R400X-B9 15 N/A

Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4 -20 x 1/2 (deleted) 90-06370-08 2 34

Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06240-09 16 23

Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06240-09 12 25

Screw, Hex Cap Hd No. 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06240-09 2 24

Screw, Machine Flat Hd 2.5 Metric 90-10917-02 18 9

Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-06022-02 6 7

Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. M2.5 x 8mm 90-10917-01 14 8

Screw, Machine Flat Hd No. M2.5 x 8mm 90-10917-01 7 4

Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 90-09800-04 9 7

Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 90-09800-04 10 9

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-08490-00 17 3

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-08490-00 13 10

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-09514-01 5 4

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-00800-08 12 20

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-09800-08 16 18

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-00800-08 2 19

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 1/2 90-09800-08 10A 8

Screw, Self-Tap Phl Pan Hd No. 8-16 x 3/8 90-09800-04 10A 3

Screw, Sems Mach Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10971-00 14 3

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 1/4 90-09643-02 18 13

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x 3/8 90-09643-00  8     3



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400B-92

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 16    20

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 12    22

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10971-01 7     6

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10971-01 8     4

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-10174-00 2    21

Screw, Sems Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 3/8 90-00049-24 4     7

Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-00049-13 12     12

Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-00049-13 16    10

Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/2 90-00049-13 2     11

Screw, Sems Phl Truss Hd No. 6-32 x 1/4 90-00049-06 5 9

Screw, Shoulder No. M3 12-31616-02 4 6

Shaft, Wheel 74-34069-01 12 15B

Shaft, Wheel 74-34069-01 16 13B

Shaft, Wheel 74-34069-01 2 14B

Sleeve 74-34424-01 10A 6

Standoff, Snap-In 12-32711-01 18 10

Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8 15 8

Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8 19 8

Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8 11 8

Strap, Grounding w/Label 12-13756-A8 1 12

Strip, Color 74-40914-01 15 23

Strip, Color 74-40914-01 19 19

Strip, Color 74-40914-01 1 23

Strip, Color 74-40914-01 11 20

Tee, Coax (H8223-00) 12-25869-01 1 8

Terminator, Thinwire (H8225-00) 12-26318-01 1 9

Tray, Fan 74-39116-01 4 1

Washer, Flat 90-06664-00 16 19

Washer, Flat 90-08877-00 14 7

Washer, Flat 90-06664-00 12 21

Washer, Flat 90-08877-00 18 8

Washer, Flat 90-06664-00 2 20

Washer, Flat 90-06661-00 10A 7

Washer, Flat 90-08877-00 7 5

Washer, Internal Lock 90-06637-00 12 26

Washer, Internal Lock 90-06637-00 16 24

Washer, Internal Lock 90-06637-00 2 25

Washer, Internal Tooth Lock No. 6 90-09882-00 5 5

Washer, Internal Tooth Lock No. 6 (Bronze) 90-00037-05 5 7

Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01 14 4

Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01 7 7

Washer, Retaining 12-30421-01 8 5

Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 16 13A

Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 12 15A

Wheel, Base 74-34068-01 2 14A

Window, Disk Drive 74-39268-01 9 3

Window, Disk Drive 74-39268-01 10 7

Window, Tape Drive 74-39267-01 9 2



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.

IPB-BA400 B-10 2

Wire Pull (Plastic Handle) 74-38833-01 18 14

Wire Pull (Plastic Handle) 74-38833-01 4 2



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

EK-440AB-IP-002

400 SERIES ENCLOSURES
READER’S COMMENTS

Please do not use this form to order manuals. Contact your representative at Digital Equipment Corporation or (in the

USA) call our DECdirectt department at this toll-free number : 800-258-1710

EÁ1990 by Digital Equipment Corporation. All Rights Reserved.  MYO

ÂÄÀÅÃÇÀÉÊÉÀËÃÈÀÈÍÎÀÏÌÊÍÀÑÓÔÈÓÖÒÀÕŠÊÚÛÖÎÀËÃÈÚÀÚÎÍÜÃÔÍÎÄÙ

ŸŸ

Ž��Ÿ��!"�##�"$%� Ž&�Ÿ’�$�"(���&( Ž(�Ÿ)*�$�$�+

Ž,�Ÿ./(*�"$%�13!( Ž5�Ÿ6*%+*�77$�+ Ž8�Ÿ."9(*ŸŽ6#(�!(Ÿ!/(&$8:�;;;;;;;;;;;;;

<ÄÀ=ÊÉÀÏÌÎÀÑÓÔÈÓÖÀÑÎÎÏÀËÃÈÚÀÔÎÎÉÍÒÀ>ÎÍ?@?DÃ?@?FÌËÒ

GÄÀHÖÎÓÍÎÀÚÓÏÎÀÏÌÎÀÑÓÔÈÓÖÀÃÔÀÏÌÎÀJÃÖÖÃÇÊÔMÀÛÓÏÎMÃÚÊÎÍÄÀÕŠÊÚÛÖÎÀËÃÈÚÀÚÎÍÜÃÔÍÎÄÙ

ÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀQTÛÎÖÖÎÔÏÀÀÀÀÀÀÀVÃÃÉÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀWÓÊÚÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀÀHÃÃÚÀÀÀÀÀXÔÓÛÛÎÜÏÓYÖÎ

Z&&[*�&: \ ] ^ _ ‘

b#�*$": \ ] ^ _ ‘

b%7/#("(�(!! \ ] ^ _ ‘

�##[!"*�"$%�!cŸ(f�7/#(! \ ] ^ _ ‘

.g(*�##Ÿ(�!(Ÿ%8Ÿ[!( \ ] ^ _ ‘

)�,#(Ÿ%8Ÿb%�"(�"cŸ��5(f \ ] ^ _ ‘

hÄÀFÌÓÏÀÏÌÊÔMÍÀÉÊÉÀËÃÈÀÖÊiÎÀjmpqÀÓYÃÈÏÀÏÌÊÍÀÑÓÔÈÓÖÒ

vÄÀFÌÓÏÀÏÌÊÔMÍÀÉÊÉÀËÃÈÀÖÊiÎÀxyzpqÀÓYÃÈÏÀÏÌÊÍÀÑÓÔÈÓÖÒ

{ÄÀHÖÎÓÍÎÀÖÊÍÏÀÓÔÉÀÉÎÍÛÚÊYÎÀÓÔËÀÎÚÚÃÚÍÀËÃÈÀJÃÈÔÉÀÊÔÀÏÌÎÀÑÓÔÈÓÖÄ

HÓMÎ =ÎÍÛÚÊÜÏÊÃÔ|}ÃÛÓÏÊÃÔÀÃJÀQÚÚÃÚ

~“ÁÂ

ÄÀÅÂÂÀ

ÃÇÀÉ

ÄÀ“ÀÂÊÃËÈÍÀÅÉ

ÎËÏÀ“ÌÑÓÔÖÎÒÑÃËÕÂ

ŠËÚÑÛÇÀÌÂ

ÃËÁÜ“ÍÉ

ÙÂÜ“ÅÀÁÂÍÀ

ÛÂÌÂÜŸËÍÂÑ~ÈÁÚÂÅ

Ù“ÀÂ

Ž�ANK �OU �OR �OUR CO��ENŽS AN! SU""ESŽIONS#

$ÄÀFÌÊÛÌÀÃJÀÏÌÎÀJÃÖÖÃÇÊÔMÀÑÃÍÏÀÛÖÎÓÚÖËÀÉÎÍÛÚÊYÎÍÀËÃÈÚÀ%ÃYÀÒÀÕŠÊÚÛÖÎÀËÃÈÚÀÚÎÍÜÃÔÍÎÄÙ

ŸŸ

Ž��ŸZ57$�$!"*�"$g(Ÿ&[//%*" Ž(�Ÿ&:!"(7Ÿ’���+(* Ž$�Ÿ(5[&�"$%�1)*�$�(*

Ž,�Ÿ’���+(*1&[/(*g$!%* Ž8�Ÿb%7/["(*Ÿ./(*�"%* Ž)�Ÿ&�#(!1’�**("$�+

Ž&�Ÿ&&$(�"$!"1(�+$�((* Ž+�Ÿ&%8"+�*(Ÿ&[//%*" Ž*�Ÿ."9(*ŸŽ6#(�!(Ÿ!/(&$8:�

Ž5�Ÿ6*%+*�77(*1Z��#:!" Ž9�Ÿ,�*5+�*(Ÿ&[//%*" ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;

OPŽIONAL IN�OR�AŽION



              BA440

ENCLOSURE



              BA430

ENCLOSURE



              R400X

EXPANDER



              B400X

EXPANDER


